# 502176927 12/27/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John N. Randall	10/10/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	John N. Randall
Street Address:	46 Dunrobin
City:	Richardson
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75082

Name:	Christian H. Seidler	
Street Address:	53098 Victory Drive	
City:	Marshall	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75672	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7094292	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2025430770

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-293-5690

Email: crecio@reciolaw.com

Correspondent Name: Carlos M. Recio, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1016 7th Street, S.E.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Carlos M. Recio, Esq.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 029533 FRAME: 0930

P \$40.00 7094292

502176927

## Total Attachments: 4

source=PatentAssignmentBackMechanismforApplyingPainttoCanvas-JNR-signed#page1.tif source=PatentAssignmentBackMechanismforApplyingPainttoCanvas-JNR-signed#page2.tif source=PatentAssignmentBackMechanismforApplyingPainttoCanvas-JNR-signed#page3.tif source=PatentAssignmentBackMechanismforApplyingPainttoCanvas-JNR-signed#page4.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and effective as of October 10, 2012 ("Effective Date") by and between John N. Randall. 46 Dunrobin, Richardson, Texas 75082, an individual ("John Randall" or "the Assignor") and John N. Randall and Christian H. Seidler whose address is 53098 Victory Drive, Marshall, Texas 75672 ("Christian Seidler"), with John Randall and Christian Seidler jointly and severally being the "Assignces."

## RECITALS

- John Randall and Christian Seidler were co-inventors of the U.S. patent application described below (the "Invention"), together with one Charles D. Gray ("Charles Gray").
- 2. The co-inventors applied for a patent on the Invention as follows:

invention	USPIO Application Number	O.S. Patent Number
Mechanism for applying	09/838,549	7,094,292
paint to canvas	Filed April 18, 2001	Granted August 22, 2006

- 3. Christian Seidler and Charles Gray previously signed an Assignment conveying their rights in the aforesaid Invention to John Randall ("Prior Assignment") which Prior Assignment was duly filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on or about August 10, 2001 and assigned Reel 012080 Frame 0184.
- 4. The parties wish to sign this document in order to reverse the Prior Assignment as to Christian Seidler and re-assign all right, title and interest in the Invention back to John Randall and Christian Seidler such that the entire ownership of the aforesaid Invention and Patent shall be held and enjoyed by John Randall and Christian Seidler, jointly and severally.

Accordingly,, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. John Randall hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignees John Randall

and Christian Scidler, jointly and severally, for good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the full and

exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its

territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or

similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in

all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any

division, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute, extension,

reexamination or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign

country for the full term or terms of which the same may be granted, and

specifically including the right to file foreign applications and claim priority

therefor under the provisions of any convention or treaty;

2. John Randall further hereby covenants that he will, upon an Assignee's request,

promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents, relating to said

application, to any invention disclosed therein, or to any of said Letters Patent or

legal equivalents thereof in the United States or in foreign countries, as may be

known and accessible to him, and that he will testify and give evidence as to the

same in any litigation or interference which may arise, and that he will promptly

execute and deliver to an Assignee or his legal representative, without charge but

at Assignee's expense, any and all papers, instruments or affidavits which may be

required, necessary or desirable for the purpose of applying for, obtaining,

maintaining, issuing or enforcing said application and said Letters Patent and said

equivalents thereof in the United States or in any foreign country; and he further

authorizes Assignees or their legal representative to make any submissions or true

declarations which may be needed in connection with the prosecution of this

application or related applications in the U.S. or in other countries, consistent with

the requirements of the applicable country;

3. John Randall hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and

all United States and foreign patents granted on said invention to Assignees, their

successors and assigns.

4. The parties hereby authorize and direct a properly designated representative of

either party to execute all documents and take any other steps reasonably

necessary and proper in the judgment of a party's representative or attorney to

make appropriate filings with the USPTO to effectuate this Assignment and

otherwise carry out the purposes of this Assignment.

5. This Assignment represents the full and complete agreement between the parties

concerning the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements whether

oral, in writing, whether explicit or implicit which have been entered into prior to

the execution hereof.

In witness hereof, the parties have executed this agreement, effective as of the

Effective Date.

John N. Randalf

46 Dunrobin

Richardson, Texas 75082

Christian H. Seidler 53098 Victory Drive

Marshall, Texas 75672

PATENT REEL: 029533 FRAME: 0935

**RECORDED: 12/27/2012**